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Autumn Trading Highlights
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Autumn Trading Highlights*
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• Strong autumn trading – own site and 3rd parties

• On track for full year guidance

• Revenue up 16% year on year 

• Both months PBT positive

• Margin 59.8% vs 56.4% last year 

• Successful launches with Freemans and Sainsbury’s

• The Iconic, Australia, now live

• The Bay, Canada, due to go live early 2024

* October & November



H1 Financials and Autumn Trading
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P&L
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%Variance
H1 

FY2023
H1 

FY2024

£m£m£m
6%1.221.022.2Revenue

3%(0.3)(9.6)(9.9)Cost of Goods

8%0.911.412.3Gross Profit

100 bps 54.4%55.4%Gross Profit %

21%(2.3)(11.0)(13.3)Admin expenses

-12%0.0(0.2)(0.1)Share based payments

(1.4)0.2(1.2)EBITDA

24%(0.0)(0.1)(0.2)Depreciation, amortisation & interest

(1.4)0.1(1.3)Profit / (Loss) before tax

• Revenue up 6% to £22.2m

• Planned trial reducing price-promotional 

activity on own site

• Gross margin up 100bps – includes higher 

wholesale mix (up 200 bps like-for-like)

• Q2 own site gross margin up 570 bps vs LY

• Overhead includes third party commissions

• On track for FY guidance*

* FY24 Market Guidance: Revenue £46.8m and PBT £0.1m



Balance Sheet
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• Strong cash balance of £7.0m, despite bringing 

in stock slightly earlier for the autumn season

• November cash increased to £7.3m

• Inventory slightly increased

• Receivables increase reflects growth in 

concession and wholesale sales

• Intangibles includes development of the 

Sosandar App and the new ERP (go-live 

FY2025)

Mar-23Sep-22Sep-23

£m£m£m

0.1-0.4Intangible assets - software

0.40.30.3Property, plant and equipment

0.60.70.6Right of use asset

0.70.40.7Deferred income tax asset

1.71.42.0Total non-current assets

12.413.514.2Inventory

2.72.33.8Trade receivables and other current assets

10.64.27.0Cash and cash equivalents

25.720.025.0Current assets

8.49.99.2Trade and other payables

0.10.10.1Lease liability

8.510.09.3Current liabilities

17.210.015.7Net current assets

0.50.50.5Non current lease liability

17.810.617.2Net assets



Cash Flow
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FY2023H1 FY2023H1 FY2024

£m£m£m
2.20.4(1.1)Group EBITDA (ex. SBP charge)

(5.1)(6.2)(1.9)Change in inventory
(0.2)0.1(1.0)Change in trade and other receivables
1.63.10.8Change in trade and other payables

(1.5)(2.5)(3.0)Net cash flow from operating activities

(0.4)(0.2)(0.0)Tangible capex
-(0.0)(0.3)Intangible capex

(0.4)(0.3)(0.4)Net cash flow from capex

5.4(0.1)(0.1)Net cash flow from financing activities

3.5(2.8)(3.7)Net change in cash and cash equivalents

7.07.010.6Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period

10.64.27.0Cash and cash equivalents at end of period

• Equity raise Feb 2023

• Investment in inventory and growing third-

parties, notably with Sainsbury’s

• Robust position to drive our multi-channel 

strategy including own stores in 2024

• September typically the low point for the year
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Strong Start to H2

Net Revenue PBT

• Revenue up 16% (H1 FY24 +6%) 

• On track for FY expectations (H2 FY24 +15%)*

• November a record month

• Top brand with third-parties Next & M&S

• Gross margin 59.8% (+430 bps vs H1 FY24)

• October and November PBT positive

• Significant positive swing into H2 to meet FY 

expectations*

• Cash increased to £7.3m (November 2023)

(£1.3m)

£1.4m 

(£2.0m)

(£1.5m)

(£1.0m)

(£0.5m)

-

£0.5m

£1.0m

£1.5m

£2.0m

H1 FY24 H2 FY24 *

£8.8m 

£10.2m 

£8.0m

£8.5m

£9.0m

£9.5m

£10.0m

£10.5m

Oct & Nov FY23 Oct & Nov FY24

* FY24 Market Guidance: Revenue £46.8m and PBT £0.1m



4.2%

3.4%

0.0%

0.5%

1.0%

1.5%

2.0%

2.5%

3.0%

3.5%

4.0%

4.5%

FY23 - Oct & Nov FY24 - Oct & Nov

Conversion

54.1%

58.1%

50.0%

52.0%

54.0%

56.0%

58.0%

60.0%

FY23 - Oct & Nov FY24 - Oct & Nov

Margin - Own Site

+2%
-19%

+6% +400 bps

-8%
-22%

+8%
+570 bps

Own Site KPI’s – Increasing the Margin

Figures in blue are for Q2 FY24

£110 

£116 

 £106

 £108

 £110

 £112

 £114

 £116

 £118

FY23 - Oct & Nov FY24 - Oct & Nov

Average Order Value
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2.76m 

2.83m 

2.72m

2.74m

2.76m

2.78m

2.80m

2.82m

2.84m

FY23 - Oct & Nov FY24 - Oct & Nov

Sessions



Operational Progress
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A Large UK Addressable Market

• A growing industry

• Second biggest retail market in the UK after food

• and groceries

• 1 in every 25 jobs in the UK is in fashion

• UK is third largest fashion market in the world 

(after US and China) 

• British fashion brands coveted worldwide

Fashion market 
contributes £62 Billion 
to the GDP of the UK*

*Source Oxford Economics UK FT



Strategic Goals
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• £100m+ revenue

• At least 10% PBT

• Continue to grow our own site

• Expand existing / new UK third party opportunities

• Establish multi-channel model, including shops

• Further third party international expansion
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Our Success is Driven by our Product

Sexy

Feminine

Quality

Great Fit

I love the up to the minute 
designs. The quality of the material 
and cut is very good, I am so glad I 
found Sosandar.

What a fabulous company, great 
clothing suitable for all.

Beautiful clothes that I always get 
great compliments about. This is a 
great company with great service 
provided at every level.

I’ve been shopping at Sosandar for a 
number of years. Wonderful, stylish 
clothing.
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Sosandar Outsells Peer Brands on Next
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Increasing Our Addressable Market to Drive Value

60% of sales 
are made in 

store

40% of sales 
are online



Benefits of a being a Multi-Channel Brand
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Significantly higher profit

Higher gross 
margin

Scale
Increased 

brand 
awareness

Less marketing 
spend as % of 

revenue 

Lower customer 
acquisition 

costs

Increased 
frequency of 

purchase

Lower overall 
return rate

Abbreviated P&Ls show the 
most recent financial year 

data available

Brand 3Brand 2Brand 1
£m£m£m

28.01.202331.12.202225.12.2022
£325m£143m£101.3mTurnover

60%71%62%Gross Margin
£52m£25.5m£11.1mPBT
16%18%11%PBT%
5856102No. of Stores
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Successful Brands are Expanding Store Portfolios
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Multiple Successful Routes to Market

Own Site / App
UK and International

Shops

Third Party Partners
- Online

UK and International

Third Party - In Store



Strategy for Success in Shops
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The Right Location

Brilliant Store Staff The Best Product

Excellent Execution



Conclusion
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Conclusion

• Strong autumn trading 

• On track for market expectations *

• Continue to grow our own website both UK and internationally

• Continue to grow existing 3rd party partnerships

• Expand international presence through third party partnerships

• Open stores in the UK

• £100m+ revenue

• At least 10% PBT

* FY24 Market Guidance: Revenue £46.8m and PBT £0.1m



Questions
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DISCLAIMER

Important: Disclaimer and Notice to Readers

This presentation is being made only to and directed at: (a) persons who have professional experience in matters relating to investments 
falling within Article 19 of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Financial Promotion) Order 2005 (the “FPO”); or (b) high net 
worth entities, and other persons to whom it may otherwise lawfully be communicated, falling within Article 49 of the FPO (all such 
persons together being referred to as “relevant persons”); or (c) any other person to whom this promotion may lawfully be directed. Any 
person who is not a relevant person should not act or rely on this presentation or any of its contents.

This presentation may contain forward looking statements with respect to certain of the plans and current goals and expectations relating 
to the future financial conditions, business performance and results of Sosandar plc (“Sosandar”). By their nature, all forward-looking 
statements involve risk and uncertainty because they relate to future events and circumstances that are beyond the control of Sosandar, 
including amongst other things, Sosandar’s future profitability, competition in the markets in which Sosandar and its subsidiaries operate 
and its ability to retain existing customers and win new customers, changes in economic conditions generally, terrorist and geopolitical 
events, legislative and regulatory changes, changes in taxation regimes, exchange rate fluctuations and volatility in Sosandar’s share 
price. As a result, Sosandar’s actual future financial condition, business performance and results may differ materially from the plans, 
goals and expectations expressed or implied in these forward-looking statements. Sosandar undertakes no obligation to publicly update 
or revise forward-looking statements, except as may be required by applicable law and regulation (including the AIM Rules). No 
statement in this presentation is intended to be a profit forecast or be relied upon as a guide to future performance.
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